
CATALOGUEN0. 	DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS 
71-001 

OTTAWA - CANADA 
MONTHLY 

Published by Authority of the Minister of Trade and Commerce 

Vol. 26—No. 7 	 Price: $2.00 per year 
THE LABOUR FORCE 

JULY 1970 

In the weak ecided July 18 1970, the 
Canadian labour force was estimated at 
8,819,000. This total included 8,301,000 
persons employed for all or part of the week 
and 518,000 persons unemployed for the whole 
week. From .Tuie, the labour force increased 
by 142,000, employment having increased by 
153,000 and the unemployed 'aving decreased 
by 11,000. The labour force, the employed 
and the unemployed were higher than in July 
1969 by 269,000, 100,000 and 169,000, res-
pectively. 

Of the increase in total employment from 
June, nonagricultural industries accounted  

for 103,000 and agriculture for 50,000. Com-
pared to July 1969, noiagricultural employment 
was 125,000 higher and employment in agricul-
ture was 25,000 lower. Almost all the increase 
in total employment between June and July was 
among men. There were 36,000 more men and 
64,000 more women employed in July 1970 than a 
year earlier. 

The unemployment rate in July was 5.9 per 
cent of the total labour force, compared with 
rates of 6.1 in June this year and 4.1 in July 
1969. Seasnally adjusted, the unemployment 
rate in July this year was 6.7. 
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Second Quarter Review of the Labour Force 1969-1970 

In the second quarter of 1970, the labour 
force was 210,000 greater than in the second 
quarter of 1969; employment and unemployment 
were higher by 81,000 and 129,000 respectively 

Second Quarter Averages 
(000'S) 

	

1970 	1969 

Labour Force 	8,447 	8,237 
Employed 	7,918 	7,837 
Unemployed 	529 	400 

In the second quarter of 1970, the total 
labour force continued to axpand at a faster 
rate than total employment and unemployment re-
mained substantially higher than a year earlier. 
At 2.5 per cent, however, the rate of increase 
of the labour force was soAnew1at lower than the 
average annual rate of 3.3 per cent of the past 
five years. Employment in the second quarter of 
1970 was only 1.0 per cent higher than a year 
earlier. 

The male labour force in the second quarter 
of 1970 was 110,000 or 2.0 per cent higher and 
the female labour force 99,000 or 3.8 per cent 
higher than the corresponding quarter of 1969. 
For both men and iotnen the rate of growth was 
lower than the five-year average of 2.3 per cent 
and 5.5 per cent respectively. Among men, the 
largest percentage gain was in the 20-24 age 
group; the gains were highest for women 25 years 
of age and over. 

The Labour Force 

Second Quarter Year-to-year 
Averages Change 
(000's) (000 1 s) % 

1970 1969 
Men 

All ages 5,721 5,611 + 110 + 2.0 
14-19 507 488 + 19 + 3.9 
20-24 785 751 + 34 + 4.5 
25-44 2,517 2,474 + 43 f 1.7 

45 and over 1,911 1,898 + 13  + 0.7 
Women 

All ages 2,726 2,627 + 99 + 3.8 
14-19 369 371 - 2 - 0.5 
20-24 533 522 + 11 + 2.1 
25-44 1,052 1,001 + 51 + 5.1 
45 and over 771 733 + 38 + 5.2 

Employment gains in the first half of 1970 
were relatively very small. Total employment 
averaged 7,918,000 in the second quarter of 1970, 
a rise of 81,000, or 1.0 per cent, from the corres-
ponding quarter of 1969. In the first quarter the 
year-to-year increase was only 0.9 per Cent. 
Year-to-year gains of one per cent or less have 
not occurred since the first quarter of 1961. 

Female employment rose by 75,000 or 3.0 per 
cent between the second quarter of 1969 and the  

second quarter of 1970, an unusually smi11 
crease; male employment was virtually 

Employment in the service-producing Sector 
was higher in the second quarter of 1970 than In 
the second quarter of 1969 by 143,000  or 3.0 per 
cent. Of the total Increase in the service-
producing industries, men accounted for 40,000 
and women for 103,000. Coaunity, business and 
personal set-vice accounted for almost all of 
year-to-year gain. 

Employment in the goods-producing sector was 
lower than a year earlier by 62,000; it was lower 
by 35,000 for men and 27,000 for women. There 
was a decline In employment from the second 
quarter of 1969 of 31,000 in agriculture and 
29,000 in manufacturing. In other primary in-
dustries and in construction there was little 
change. 

Employment by Industry 

Second Quarter Year-to-Year 
Averages 	Change 
(000's) 	(000's) 	Z 

1970 	1969 

All industries 	7,918 7,837 	+ 81 	+ 1.0 
Goods- producing 

industries 	.- 3,027 3,089 	- 62 	2.0 

Agriculture 	533 	564 - 31 - 5.5 
Other primary 
industries 	217 	222 - 5 - 2.3 

Manufacturing 	1,800 1,829 - 29 - 1.6 
Construction 	476 	474 + 	2 + 0.4 

Service- producing 
industries 	Z 4,891 4,748 	+ 143 	f 3.0 
Transportation & 
other utilities 691 	718 - 27 - 3.8 

Trade 	1,302 1,283 	+ 19 	+ 1.5 
Finance 	357 	343 	+ 14 	+ 4.1 
Community, per- 
sonal & other 
service 	2,062 1,925 	+ 137 	+ 7.1 

Public admin- 
istration 	478 	479 - 1 - 0.2 

Employment in Ontario was 75,000 or 2.5 per 
cent higher than in the second quartet- of 1959. 
In the other regions there was little change. 

Total unemployment averaged 529,000 in the 
second quarter of 1970, a rise of 129,000 from 
the corresponding quarter of 1969. Men accounted 
for 105,000 of chis increase. 

The Unemployed 

Second Quarter 	Year-to-Year 
Averages 	Change 
(000's) 	(000s) 

1970 	1969 

Total 	529 	400 	+ 129 + 32. 
Men 	406 	301 	+ 105 + 
Women 	122 	99 	+ 23 + 23.2 

(continued on page 8) 
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Technical Notes 

Scope of Labour Force Survey 

The statistics contained in this report are 
based on information obtained through a sample sur-
vey of households. Interviews are carried out in 
about 30,000 households chosen by area sampling 
methods across the country(l). The Labour Force 
Survey, started in November 1945, was taken at 
quarterly intervals until November 1952. Since 
then it has been carried out monthly. Estimates 
of employment, unemployment and non-labour force 
activity refer to the specific week covered by the 
survey each month. 

The sample used in the surveys of the labour 
force has been designed to represent all persons 
in the population 14 years of age and over residing 
in Canada, with the exception of: residents of the 
Yukon and Northwest Territories, Indians living on 

reserves, inmates of institutions and members of 
the armed forces. These excluded categories amount 
to about three per cent of the total population 14 
years of age and over. 

Estimates derived from a sample survey are 
subject to sampling and non-sampling errors. As-
pects of this subject in relation to the Labour 
Force Survey are reviewed under "Reliability of 
Estimates" on page 8. 

(1) For a comprehensive description of the design 
of the Labour Force Survey, see Dominion 
Bureau of Statistics, Canadian_Labour Force 
Survey - Methodology, Catalogue No. 71-504, 
Ottawa, 1965. 

Labour Force Statistics 

Contents of the Tables - The results of the 
survey are presented in the tables on pages 4 to 7 
of this report. 

Canada, Labour Force (pases 4 and 5). 
Tables 1 to 3 refer to the labour force, em-
ployment and unemployment and contain labour 
force participation and unemployment rates. 

Canada, Emplo 	(page 6). Tables 4 to 6 
contain further detail on employment. 

Canada, Unemployed (page 7). Table 7 con-
tains further detail on unemployment. 

Regions, Labour Force (page 7). Table 8 
contains labour force data for the regions. 

Supplementary Data - From time to time, 
additional data on particular aspects of the labour 
force or its components will be obtained. Such 
material, as it becomes available, will be either 
included in this report or released in separate 
reports. 

Other Data Available - In addition to the 
published statistics, there is a considerable 
amount of data which can be obtained on request. 
Following is a list of material available. 

For Canada only: 

1. Age and sex distributions. 
2. Marital status and sex distributions. 
3. Employed - 

(a) Reasons for working less than full-time. 
(b) Hours worked by sex for total employed, 

agriculture and non-agriculture, and for 
paid workers, non-agriculture. 

(c) Industry and occupation groups, by sex for 
total employed and for paid workers. 

4. Persons not in the labour force by category. 

For regions: 

5. Labour force: by age; by sex, agricultural and 
nonagricultural. 

Employed: by age. 

For individual provinces of Atlantic and 
Prairie regions: 

6. Population 14 years of age and over and labour 
force: by sex. 
Total employed, total unemployed, and total 
persons not in labour force. 

Definitions and Explanations 

Labour Force - The civilian labour force is 
composed of that portion of the civilian nonins-
titutional population 14 years of age and over who, 
during the reference week, were employed or 
unemployed. 

Employed - The employed includes all persons 
who, during the reference week: 

(a) did any work for pay or profit; 
(b) did any work which contributed to the run-

fling of a farm or business operated by a 
related member of the household; or 

(c) had a job, but were not at work, because of 
bad weather, illness, industrial dispute, or 
vacation, or because they were taking time 
off for other reasons. 

rsons who had jobs but did not work during the 
ference week and who also looked for work are 

icluded in the unemployed as persons without 
rk and seeking work. 

Unemployed - The unemployed includes all 
persons who, through the reference week: 

(a) were without work and seeking work, i.e., 
did not work during the reference week and 
were looking for work; or would have been 
looking for work except that they were 
temporarily ill, were on indefinite or 
prolonged layoff, or believed no suitable 
work was available in the community; or 

(b) were temporarily laid off for the full 
week, i.e., were waiting to be called back 
to a job from which they had been laid off 
for less than 30 days. 

Not in the Labour Force - Those not in the 
labour force include all civilians 14 years of age 
and over (exclusive of institutional population) 
who are not classified as employed or unemployed. 
This category includes those: going to school; 
keeping house; too old or otherwise unable to work; 
and voluntarily idle or retired. Housewives, stu-
dents and others who worked part-time are classi-
fied as employed. If they looked for work they 
are classified as unemployed. 
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(Estimates in thousands) 
Note: Due to the introduction of revised weighting factors in March 1965, 
small adjustments have been made to estimates published before that time. 
See the March 1965 edition of this reoort. oaRe 8. 

1970 1959 1968 
Table I S.D. 

July June July June July June 
Summary (1) 

18 20 19 21 20 22 

Total 

Population 14 years of age and over(2) 15,030 15,000 14,651 14,619 14,281 14,249 

Labour force a 8,819 8,677 8,550 8,403 3,323 8,158 
Employed a 8,301 8,148 8,201 8,020 7,952 7,763 

Agriculture d 619 569 644 580 656 591 
Non-agriculture a 7,682 7,579 7,557 7,440 7,296 7,172 

Unemployed d 518 529 349 383 371 395 

Not in the labour force a 6,211 6,323 6,101 6,216 5,958 6,091 

Participation rate (3) a 58.7 57.8 58.4 57.5 58.3 57.3 

Unemployment rate (4) 
Actual d 5.9 6.1 4.1 4.6 4.5 4.8 

Seasonally adjusted 6.7 6.6 4.7 
S1r 53 

Men 

Population 14 years of age and over(2) 7,448 7,433 7,262 7,246 7,079 7,062 

Labour force a 6,020 5,885 5,867 5,743 5,771 5,637 

Employed a 5,649 5,501 5,613 5,469 5,500 5,349 

Agriculture d 526 487 543 493 560 510 

Non-agriculture a 5,123 5,013 5,070 4,976 4,940 4,839 

Unemployed d 371 384 254 274 271 288 

Not in the labour force b 1,428 1,548 1,395 1,503 1,308 1,425 

Participation rate (3) a 80.8 79.2 80.8 79.3 81.5 79.8 

Unemployment rate (4) d 6.2 6.5 4.3 4.8 4.7 5.1 

Women 

Population 14 years of age and over(2) 7,582 7,567 7,389 7,373 7,202 7,187 

Labour force b 2,799 2,792 2,683 2,660 2,552 2,521 

Employed b 2,652 2,647 2,588 2,551 2,452 2,414 

Agriculture e 93 81 101 87 96 81 

Non-agriculture b 2,559 2,565 2,487 2,464 2,356 2,333 

Unemployed e 147 145 95 109 100 107 

Not in the labour force a 4,783 4,775 4,706 4,713 4,650 4,666 

Participation rate (3) b 36.9 35.9 35.3 36.1 35.4 35.1 

Unemployment rate (4) e 5.3 5.2 3.5 4.1 3,9 4.2 

(I) "S.D." = Standard deviation. For explanation, see KeliabtIlty or astimates, page a. 
(2) Excludes inmates of institutions, members of the armed services, Indians living on reserves and 

residents of the Yukon and Northwest Territories. 
(3) The labour force as a percentage of the population 14 '.'erir of nce md e"r. 

(4) The unemployed as a percentage of the labour forcn. 
r Revised. 

Note: With the exception of Table 2 all statistics r,-1 i t , n1:cif in:, 	me 1s di. ot 

indicated. The sums of individual items may not always equal the totals because of rounding. 
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Canada, Labour Force 

(Estimates in thousands) 

Note: Due to the introduction of revised weighting factors in March 1965, 
small adjustments have been made to estimates published before that time. 
See the March 1965 edition of this report, page 8. 

Table 2 s.D. -1 
Annual averageS, (1) 1969 1968 I 	1967 1966 1965 1964 1963 1962 1961 1960 1959 

- 	 1946-1969 

Population 14 years 
of age and over (2) 14,638 14,264 13,874 13,475 13,128 12,817 12,536 12,280 12,053 11,831 11,605 

Labour force a 8,162 7,919 7,694 7,420 7,141 6,933 6,748 6 9 615 6,521 6,411 6,242 

Employed a 7,780 7,537 7,379 7,152 6,862 6,609 6,375 6,225 6,055 5,965 5,870 

Agriculture d 535 546 559 544 594 630 649 660 681 683 700 

Non-agriculture a 7,245 6,992 6,820 6,609 6,268 5,979 5,726 5 9 565 5,374 5,282 5,170 

Unemployed d 382 382 315 267 280 324 374 390 466 446 372 

Not in the labour 
- tot-ce - - - - - - - a 6,475 6,344 6,179 6,055 5,986 5,884 5,7137 5,665 5,531 5,420 5,363 

Participation rate(3) a 55.8 55.5 55.5 55.1 54.4 54.1 53.8 53.9 54.1 54.2 53.8 

Unemployment rate (4) d 4.7 4.8 4.13.6 3.94.7 5.5 5.9 7.1 7.0 6.0 

1958 1957 1956 1955 1954 1953 1952 1951 1950 1949 1948 1947 1946 

Population 14 years 
of age and over (2) 11,3861L,12310,80710,59710,39110,164 9,956 9,732 9 9 615 9,268 9,141 9,007 8,779 

Labour force 6,137 6,008 5,782 5,610 5,493 5,397 5,324 5,223 5,163 5,055 4,988 4,942 4,829 

Employed 5,706 5,731 5,585 5,364 5,243 5,235 5,169 5,097 4,976 4 2 913 4,875 4,832 4,666 

Agriculture 718 748 777 819 878 858 891 939 1,018 1,077 1,096 1,122 1,186 

Non-agriculture 4,988 4,983 4 9 808 4,546 4,365 4,377 4,278 4,158 3,958 3,837 3,779 3,711 3,480 

Unemployed 432 278 197 245 250 162 155 126 186 141 114 110 163 

Not in the labour 
force 5,250 5,115 5,025 4,987 4,898 4,767 4,632 4,509 4,453 4,213 4,153 4,065 3,950 

Participation rate(3) 53.9 54.0 53.5 52.9 52.9 53.1 53.5 53.7 53.7 54.5 54.6 54.9 55.0 

Unemployment rate (4) 7.0 4.6 j  3.4 4.4 4.6 3.0 2.9 2.4 3.6 2,8 2.3 2.2 3.4 

14-19 
20 - 64 years 

65 years 

Men Women 
Table 3 

Age, sex, and marital status Total 
years 
all 

and over 
all 

Married 

_________  

Other Married Other 
Week ended July 18, 1970 persons persons 

Population 14 years of age and over(2) 15,030 2,490 4,213 a 1,242 b 4,321 a 1,191 	c 1,572 

Labour force 8,819 a 1,219 	c 4,041 a 1,098 c 1,436 c 819 c 207 d 
Employed 8,301 a 1,037 c 3,899 a 984 c 1,395 c 786 c 200 d 
Unemployed 518 d 182 e 142 d 113 e 41 f 33 f 6 g 

Not in the labour force 6,211 a 1,271 	b 172 d 145 d 2,885 b 372 d 1,365 a 

Participation rate(3) - 	1970, July 18 58.7 a 49.0 c 95.9 a 88.4 a 33.2 c 68.8 	D 13.2 d 
June 20 57.8 40.9 96.1 87.7 34.6 70.0 13.4 

Unemployment rate(4) - 	1970, July 18 5.9 d 14.9 e 3.5 d 10.3 e 2.9 f 4.0 f 2.9 g 
June 20 6.1 17.7 3.6 11.7 2.6 4.4 2.9 

(1)(2)(3)(4) See footnotes on opposite page. 
N 	a) The alphabetic symbol following each estimate in table 3 indicates its standard deviation. 

For explanation, see "Reliability of Estimates", page 8. 
b) Newfoundland included in estimates only from 1950. 
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(Estimates in thousands) 
Note: Due to the introduction of revised weighting factors in March 196, 
small adjustments have been made to estimates published before that time. 
See the March 1965 edition of this report. page 8. 

Table 4 
stry 

S.D. 
1970 1969 1968 

July June July June July June 
18 20 19 21 20 22 

Total employed a 6,301 8,148 8,201 8,020 7,952 7,763 
Agriculture d 619 569 644 580 656 591 
Non-agriculture a 7,682 7,579 7,557 7,440 7,296 7,172 

Employed, non-agriculture a 7,682 7,579 7,557 7,440 7,296 7,172 

Usually work 35 hours or more a 6,911 6,705 6,862 6,665 6,665 6,472 

At work 35 hours or more a 5,282 6,142 5,374 6,049 5,269 5,935 

At work less than 35 hours, or 
not at work c 1,629 563 1,488 616 1,396 537 
Due to economic reasons(2) e 70 89 65 103 75 70 
Due to other reasons(3) C 1,558 474 1,423 513 1,321 467 

Usually work less than 35 hours c 771 873 695 775 631 700 

Table 5 
Industry 

S.D. 
(1) 

1970 1969 1968 

July June July June July June 
18 20 19 21 20 22 

Total employed a 8,301 8,148 8,201 8,020 7,952 7,763 
Agriculture d 619 569 644 580 656 591 
Other primary industries d 242 238 245 257 257 245 
Manufacturing c 1,845 1,842 1,904 1,851 1,788 1,810 
Construction c 542 518 550 502 537 503 
Transportation and other utilities c 720 710 732 736 726 707 
Trade c 1,373 1,328 1,342 1,299 1,307 1,262 
Finance, insurance, real estate d 362 357 359 354 330 327 
Community, personal, other services c 2,076 2,083 1,896 1,944 1,862 1,844 
Public administration c 523 502 529 497 489 474 

Note: Since late 1962, statistics in Table 5 have been published on a 3-month average basis. however 
since January 1966, it has been possible to provide monthly estimates of the employed by industry. 
Accordingly, beginning with the February 1968 report, the statistics in Table 5 refer to the monthly 
reference periods. Industry estimates on the 3-month average basis are available on request from the 
Special Surveys Division. 

Table 6 
Class of worker, agriculture 
and non-agriculture, and sex 
Week ended July 18, 1970 

Total 
Paid 

workers 
Own 

account 
workers 

Employers 
Unpaid 
family 
workers 

Total employed 8,301 a 7,181 a 525 c 356 c 229 d 
Agriculture 619 d 158 e 252 d 65 f 143 e 
Non-agriculture 7,682 a 7,023 a 272 d 301 d 86 e 

Men 5,649 a 4,760 a 453 c 333 c 104 d 
Agriculture 526 d 132 e 246 d 63 f 85 e 
Non-agriculture 5,123 a 4,628 a 207 d 270 d 19 f 

Women 2,652 b 2,421 b 72 e 33 e 125 d 
Agriculture 93 a 26 f 6 g 2 g 58 e 
Non-agriculture 2,559 b 2,395 b 66 e 31 e 67 e 

(1) "S.D." = Standard deviation. For explanation, see "Reliability of Estimates", page 8. 
(2) Economic reasons for not working 35 hours or more include short time, layoff for part of the weel 

and termination or start of employment during the week. 
(3) Other reasons for not working 35 hours or more include illness, bad weather, industrial dispute, 

vacation, and reasons such as a statutory holiday in the week. 
Note: The alphabetic symbol following each estimate in table 6 indicates its standard deviation. For 

explanation, see "Reliability of Estimates", page 8. 
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	 Canada, Unemployed 

and 
Note: Due to the introduction of revised weighting factors in March 1965, 
small adjustments have been made to estimates published before that time. 
See the March 1965 edition of this report, page 8. 

1970 1969 1968 

July June July June July June  
Unemployed 

Total unemployed d 518 529 349 383 371 395 

Without work and seeking work d 490 507 329 367 351 381 

Seeking full-time work d 442 462 304 338 312 339 

Seeking part-time work f 43 44 25 29 39 42 

On temporary layoff up to 30 days f 27 23 20 16 20 14 

Without work and seeking work d 490 507 329 367 351 381 
Seeking under I month d 128 187 102 150 103 170 
Seeking 1-3 months d 205 157 131 104 147 109 
Seeking 4-6 months e 69 75 35 50 45 46 
Seeking more than 6 months e 88 88 61 63 56 56 

Table 8 
Regional distributions 

Week ended July 18, 	1970 
Canada 

Atlantic 
region 

Quebec Ontario 
Prairie 
region 

British 
Columbia 

Population 14 years of age and over 15,030 1,384 4,290 5,401 2,420 1,535 
Men 7,448 686 2,116 2,665 1,218 763 
Women 7,582 698 2,174 2,736 1,202 772 

Labour force 8,819 a 713 b 2,455 b 3,269 a 1,463 b 919 b 
Men 6,020 a 499 b 1,702 a 2,197 a 1,001 a 621 b 
Women 2,799 b 214 c 753 C 1,072 C 462 c 298 d 

Employed 8,391 a 665 b 2,271 	b 3,116 a 1,406 b 843 b 
Men 5,649 a 462 b 1,567 b 2,093 a 962 b 565 b 
Women 2,652 b 203 c 704 c 1,023 c 444 c 278 d 

Agriculture 519 d 34 e 132 e 157 e 260 d 36 f 
Non-agriculture 7,682 a 631 b 2,139 b 2,959 b 1,146 c 807 c 

Paid workers 7,181 a 582 C 1,967 b 2,795 b 1,093 b 744 C 

Men 4,760 a 397 c 1,338 b 1,860 b 694 b 491 b 
Women 2,421 b 185 c 629 c 955 c 399 c 253 d 

Unemployed 518 d 68 e 184 e 153 e 57 e 76 e 
Men 371 d 37 e 135 e 104 e 39 e 56 e 
Women 147 e 11 f 49 f 49 e 18 g 20 f 

Not in the labour force 6,211 a 671 b 1,835 b 2,132 b 957 b 616 c 
Men 1,428 b 187 c 414 c 468 c 217 c 142 c 
Women 4,783 a 484 b 1,421 b 1,664 b 740 b 474 c 

Employed 	1970 	July 18 8,301 a 665 b 2,271 b 3,116 a 1,406 b 843 b 
June 20 8,148 642 2,215 3,107 1,370 814 

1969 	July 19 8,201 655 2,269 3,074 1,373 830 
June 21 8,020 633 2,204 3,001 1,343 834 

1968 	July 20 7,952 651 2,208 2,957 1,342 794 
June 22 7,763 628 2,151 2,915 1,302 767 

Unemployed 1970 	July 18 518 d 48 e 184 e 153 e 57 e 76 e 
June 20 529 38 188 158 58 87 

1969 	July 19 369 42 139 96 38 34 
June 21 383 41 152 121 33 36 

1968 	July 20 371 37 130 120 41 43 
June 22 395 37 143 129 36 50 

(1) "S.D." = Standard deviation. For explanation, see "Reliability of Estimates', page 8. 
Note: The alphabetic symbol following each estimate in table 8 indicates its standard deviation. For 

explanation, see "Reliability of Estimates", page 8. 

Regions, Labour Force 
(E,limates in thousands) 
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a) Erreur due au sondate 

Lea eatimations contenues dans Is present rapport loot 
fonddes our des renseignements obtenus au mayen d'un sondage 
es messages. On aurait peut.Ctre obtenu des chiffres quel-
ue peu differents ii an avait fait un recensement integral 

Sn Be servant dci mimes questionnaires, enquCteurs, cur- 
eillants, analyses, etC. qu'on utilise presentement pour 
le Relevé de to main-d'oeuvre. Cette difference s'appelle 
erreurd'eatimation due au sondage. Dans I'organiaation at 
Ic fonctionnement du Releve de is main-d'oeuvre, on sest 
efforcC de reduire l'erreur due au sondage au minimum. 
L'erreur due au Bondage (exprimee en pourcentaga de i'esti- 
nation visee) n'est pas to aoo pour toutes les estimations; 
nntre deux estimations, Is plus forte aura vraisemblabiement 
ie plus faible pourcentage d'erreur due au sondage et, entre 
ieux estimations de is nt&ne grossaur, celle gui porte our 
use caracteristique plus egalement répartie h travers La 
pays serm susceptible d'avoir on pourcentage moms elevé da 
ariabi1ité due au sondage. Do plus, ies estimations con-

rernant l'&ge at Ic ccxc sont habituellensent plus sirea qua 
'autres estimations de mime tailie. 

b) Erreurs non dues au sondage 

Des erreurs, indepondantes du sondage, peuvent Be pro-
sire h presque toutes lea phases d'une enquCte. Les en-
siteurs peuvent sal comprendre les directives, icc répos-
snts peuvent faire erreur an repondarst aux questions, Ic. 
Sponses peuvent Acre mel inscrites dans to questionnaire at 
sa erreurs peuvent Be gluier dens Ic depouiilement et is 
sicul des donnees. loutes ces erreurs cant appelCes 
rreurs non dues su Bondage. Certaines des erreurs non dues 

sosdage s'annuient aprs un grand nombred'observations, 
iii les arreurs qui Be produisent systematiquessent engen-
rent des biais. On pout rCduire les erreurs non dues au 
sndage par une preparation soignee des questionnaires, par 
neinstruction approfondie et une surveillance serrCe des 
nquteurs et par on contr81e k fond du dépoutilement. En 
nCrai, plus lea questions prennent un caracLre personnel 
subjectif, plus les reponses coin sujettes h erreur. On 

ius, icc donnees concernant les personnes dont Is situation 
st coins stable danc Is main-d'oeuvre contiendront un floss-
re ralativament plus dave d'errours non dues au sondage. 

c) Indicateurs slphabéttgues de i'écart type 

L'erreur due au sondage, telle que décrite a i'alinéa 
a), n'est pas connue. Toutefois, one quantité, appelée 
cart type, pout Atre estimée des donnees m,ses do sondage. 

type d'une estimation cit une sesure ststistique di 
onerreur due so sondage. II mecure aucsl partisileisent 
'effet des erreurs non dues Au sondage, mais it ci ref lto 
ucun biais systématique dana lea donnees. Les chance. sont 
'environ 68 sur 100 que to difference entre one estimation 
ondea our un sosdage et le chiffre comparable tire d'un 
ecensement serait soins que l'écart type. Les chances sont 
'environ 95 sur 100 que La difference soit inferisure au 
oubie de l'ecart type, et d'snviron 99 sur 100, qu'eile 
oft inférieure h deux fois in demi l'Ccart type.  

Les Ccarts tvp, es mt 	 xprsm. 
tage dee estimations, soot indiqués par des lmttres. La 
lsttre 'a" indique que t'écart type cit de soins dun den 
p. 100. La iettre 'b" indique que i'Ccart type vane ent 
0.6 et 1 p. 100 di L'estimarion it sinai di suite, tel que 
i'indique Is tableau ci-aprs. 

Designation aiphabetique de l'écart type procentuel 

Indicateur alphabétique 	Ecart type procentusl 

a 0.0 	- 	 0.5 

b 0.6% - 	1.0% 

c 1.1% - 	2.5% 

d 2.6% - 	5,0% 

a 5.1% - 	10.0% 

f 10.1% - 15.0% 

8 15.1% - 

L'écart typo reel d'une estimation vane d'un mois k 
Vu qua las ecarts types dec estimations cour5ntes 

ne sont pas disponibles b Is publication du present rapport, 
lee indicateurs aiphabdtiques sont fondCc our les Ccarts 
types moyens de l'annCe prCcCdente. II, ne devraient donc 
gtne consideres qua coe des indices de i'amplitude des 
écart. types. 

(d) Variations isensuelies di l'écart type 

La tableau ci-haut pout sussi indiquer, en gras, Is ii-
mite supéricure de l'Cc*rt type de 1* difference (variation) 
cots-c deux estimations concernant deux mois separés par us 
an su plus. En cc qui concerne Is piupart des caractCris-
tiques publiées dana Is present rapport, i'écart type de Is 
difference entre deux estimations peut kre un peu mains 
con.idérable que l'écart type do is plus faibls des deux 
estimations ou de is ciasse précddante. 

Par exempie, supposons qu'une estImation hypothétique, 
on isi at en juin, était de 513,000 et de 625,000,reapec-
tivement, et qua l'Ccart type procentuel des deux estinsa 
tions était indique par is lettre 'c', c-a-d. entre 1.1 
2.5 p. 100; Is difference (112,000) entre les esti,satio,m 
mai at join aurait donc un ecsrt type noOns élevé que 2.5 
100 de 513,000, c-k-d. moindre que 12,800. 

(e) Estimations courantec des écarts types 

Las écarts types soot calculCs mensuellement pour ph. 
siours estimations at variations mencuelles. Cea chiffres 
soot habituellement disponibies queiquas semaines après is 
publication du present rapport et peuvent Ctre obtenus our 
demande. A psrtlr do 1966, us rapoort annuel sara publiC 
our les écarts types au cours do l'annee prCcCdente. 

Second Quarter Review of the Labour Force 1969-1970 (continued from page 2) 

The percentage of the labour force unem-
ployed was 6.3 in the second quarter of 1970 
compared with 4.9 in the corresponding quarter 
of 1969. For men, the unemployment rate rose 
from 5.4 to 7.1 and for women, it rose from 3.8 
to 4.5. For both men and women, the unemploy-
ment rate was higher than a year earlier in all 
age groups except among older women, whose rate 
was virtually unchanged. Unemployment rates re-
mained highest among teenagers. 

Unemploym.nnt Rates 
Second Quarter Averages 

Total Men Women 

1970 1969 1970 	1969 1970 1969 

All Ages 6.3 4.9 7.1 	5.4 4.5 3.8 
14-19 15.2 12.5 17.4 	13.9 12.2 10.5 
20-24 9.0 6.0 11.6 	7.7 5.3 3.6 
25-44 4.5 3.5 5.1 	3.9 3.0 2.6 
45 and over 4.3 3.6 5.1 	4.2 2.3 2.2 
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